fact-findings, conciliations, arbitrations and mediations); 

(viii) Drafting of complex contracts and the negotiations of same 

(generally exceeding six ( 6) hours); and 

(ix) Significant economic development projects and matters. 

3. The City shall pay the firm ofW alter I Haverfield LLP the amount of Two Thousand 

Four Hundred Dollars ($2,400.00) per month upon an invoice submitted by the law firm to the City 

as a retainer for legal services performed by attorneys and legal assistants of the law firm, other than 

Mr. Hunt, plus such additional amounts for reimbursements of expenses, such as mileage costs at